

State of North Carolina

ROY COOPER

GOVERNOR

May 31, 2022

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 260

EXTENSION OF THE GOVERNOR'S ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT

WHEREAS, Exec. Order No. 43, 32 N.C. Reg. 2639-2640 (June 15, 2018), which was issued on May 18, 2018, established the Governor's Advisory Committee on Performance Management; and

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 43 is set to expire on May 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, in order to continue the important work of the Advisory Committee on Performance Management the Executive Order must be extended.

NOW, THEREFORE, by the authority vested in me as Governor by the Constitution and the laws of the State of North Carolina, IT IS ORDERED:

Section 1. **Extending Executive Order No. 43**

Pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 147-16.2, Executive Order No. 43, which established the Governor's Advisory Committee on Performance Management, is hereby extended to May 31, 2024.

Section 2. **Effect and Duration**

The extension of Executive Order No. 43 is effective immediately and shall remain in effect until May 31, 2024 or until rescinded.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name and affixed the Great Seal of the State of North Carolina at the Capitol in the City of Raleigh, this 31st of May in the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty-two.

Roy Coop

Governor

ATTEST:

Jaishall Elaine F. Marshall

Secretary of State